FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL

May 19, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

Report 08-068

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION  APPROVING  2007-2008  BUDGET
AMENDMENTS

BACKGROUND

At the May 5, 2008, City Council meeting, the Council designated May 19, 2008 as the
public hearing date to consider the 2007-2008 budget amendments. The State Code
requires that expenditures for each of the nine City programs not exceed the budget for
the respective programs and permits budgets to be amended by cities prior to May 31 to
accommodate this requirement.

The attached budget amendment proposes that 2007-2008 revenues have been
adjusted to reflect increases to revenues as budgeted. Largest changes to budgeted
revenue increases are a result of the Whirlpool Enhancement revenue, LOSST tax,
federal grants for the Fire Department, Synergy Project, the Regional Innovation Grant,
and bond proceeds for the Water Pollution Control Plant. Expenditures have been
adjusted to reflect estimated increases as budgeted, largest changes are expenditures
around the area of the speedway, Synergy project, Economic Development Grant to
Springboard, Regional Innovation Grant, Monroe box culvert project and the Grit
Collection System at the WPCP.

RECOMMENDATION

There will be no increase in tax levies to be paid in the current fiscal year. It is
recommended the City Council adopt the attached resolution approving the 2007 - 2008
budget amendments.

%‘M,we, /é 7\]6?4 S

Thomas R. Wardlow
Interim City Administrator

Attachments

Issued by the City Administrator






Program 5 Budget Amendments

s TIF-515'8peedway ot ]
17-5-515-230 Legal & Admin $ $ 400 $ 3400
17-5-515-250 Court & Recording $ - $ 400 $ 400
17-5-515-340 Confractual Services $ - $ 7000 § 7,000
17-5-5156-840.22 Phase 1 $ - $ 75,000 §$ 75,000
17-5-515-840.23 Phase 2 $ - $ 500,000 $ 500,000
17-5-515-840.27 ROW Acquistion $ - 8 200,000 $ 200,000
17-5-515-840-29 Lighting & Landscaping $ - 8 $ 12,000

TOTALS n

5 . !

15-5-599-230 Legal & Admin $ - $ 18500 $ 18,500
15-5-599-840.19 Engineering Fees $ - 8 424425 $ 424 425
15-5-599-841 Phase 1 Demolition $ - 8 1,017,600 $ 1,017,600
15-5-599-842 Phase 2 Demolition $ $ $ 40,000

TOTALS

SRR 5
: & (5%':« 5 :;.‘.‘:1‘ »tj

11-5-850-74 -apital Equipment $ - $ 10,850 $ 10,850
TOTALS T GG

20-5-518-240.1 Economic Dev Grants $ - $ 400,000 $ 400,000

TOTALS

10-5-600-340 Contractual Services $ - $ 250,000 $ 250,000
TOTALS 1

Page 6 of 10



Program 6 Budget Amendments

11-6-880-400

Building Maintenance

TOTALS

11-6-840-010 Salaries $ 286,188 § 21,000 $ 307,188

11-6-840-244 Fireworks $ 7500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000

11-6-840-280 Dues & Subscriptions $ 6,000 $ 1,000 $ 7,000

11-6-840-331 Sesquicentennial $ - $ $ 30,000

11-6-840-413 Network $ 32000 § $ 45,000
TOTALS E =00

L2y

21-6-840-080

A AT R T R e s
TEaHBAT
BB RS n e e R e

Pension

TOTALS

11-6-892-240 Payments to Other Agencies § 11,500 $ 15,630

11-6-892-412 Equipment Maint $ 2950 $ 4,560

11-6-892-760 Capital Equipment $ 10,300 $ 10,300
TOTALS S0

12-6-891-260

Tort Liability Claims $ 13,000 $ 13,000
TOTALS

Amendment

Page 7 of 10



Program 7 Budget Amendments

30-7-514-9232  Interest 2007A
30-7-516-9232  Interest 2007A

TOTALS

6,272
33,171

“¥

Program 8 Budget Amendments

{0 22 BavRohs

40-8-512-810 Land Purchase $ 50000 $ 157,000 $ 207,000

40-8-710-840.30 Monroe Box Culvert $ - % 211,000 $ 211,000

40-8-710-840.31 USTEP Traffic Signals $ - $ 28,307 $ 28,307
TOTALS

Amendment

Page 8 of 10



Program 9 Budget Amendments

‘WPCP fund 52 Budget Amendment ~  Adjusted Budget
52-9-520-020 Overtime Salaries $ 12,000 $ 4,000 $ 16,000
52-9-520-230 Legal & Admin $ 9,000 $ 11,000 $ 20,000
52-9-520-412 Equipment Maintenance $ 60,000 $ 35,000 % 95,000
52-9-520-481 Utility - Gas $ 47,250 $ 5000 $ 52,250
52-9-520-590 Operating Supplies $ 120,000 $ 30,000 $ 150,000
52-9-520-860-17 Pump Station Renovations $ - $ 4,000 $ 4,000
52-9-520-860-23 Grit Collection System Rehab  § -8 $ 2,200,000
TOTALS i

g o i 2 5 gt
54-9-542-340 Contractual Services

$ $ (368,100) $ 100,000

54-9-542-412 Equipment Maintenance $ 15,000 $ 10,000 $ 25,000

54-9-542-510 Bldg & Ground Maint Supplies $ 6,000 $ 9,000 $ 15,000

54-9-542-570 Vehicle Operating Supplies $ 79,000 $ 10,228 $ 89,228
TOTALS B k :

Overtime Salaries $ $
57-9-791-111 Clothing Allowance $ 1,130 $ 100 $ 1,230
57-9-791-112 Medical Allowance $ 130 $ 370 $ 500
57-9-791-412 Equipment Maintenance $ 4200 $ 800 $ 5,000

TOTALS

59-9-410-010 Regular Salaries $ 110242 3 (13,500) $ 96,742
59-9-410-235 Dram Shop License $ - $ 1,366 § 1,366
59-9-410-237 Advertising $ - $ 2,000 $ 2,000
59-9-410-340 Contractual Services $ 9400 § 1,000 $ 10,400
59-9-410-390 Equipment Lease $ 7200 $ (2,000) $ 5,200
59-9-410-400 Building Maintenance $ 2500 § 1,500 $ 4,000
59-9-410-530 Concessions $ - 3 20,000 $ 20,000
59-9-410-531 Resale Merchandise $ -3 16,000 § 16,000
59-9-410-560 Vehicle Maintenance supplies $ 2,250 $ 1,000 $ 3,250
59-9-410-570 Vehicle Operating Supplies $ 9950 § 3,150 - § 13,100
59-9-410-730 Capital Equipment $ - $ _ 6,000 $ 6,000

TOTALS

LAY R e 0

;ﬁg. ;
Sk b Wl
DAPRT R AR N

Amendmen

Page 9 of 10



Transfers Out

. Transfers out _-Budget: - . Amendment . Adjusted Budget
16-9-710-993 Transfer to General $ 440,712 § (44,748) $ 395,964
11-9-000-994.1  Transfer to Insurance Fund $ : -3 400,000 $ 400,000
14-9-514-995 Transfer to Debt Service $ 242,09 §$ 6,272 § 248,371
19-9-516-995 Transfer to Debt Service $ -3 33,171 § 33,171
40-9-000-995 Transfer to Debt Service $ - 8 23,535 % 23,535
40-9-000-993 Transfer to General $ - $ 94,079 $ 94,079

TOTALS "

e s
e n:(‘i~."‘,

Amendmen}

mé?%

Page 10 of 10



FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL May 19, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

Report 08-070

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE FORMER
MAYTAG DEMO PROJECT PHASE 3- DEMOLITION AND
REBUILD PROJECT

BACKGROUND

Bids were received for the demolition component of the Maytag Demolition Project (third
of three phases). Five (5) bids were received and are detailed in the attached bid

tabulation.
Low Bid
DW Zinser Company
Engineer's Estimate Walford, |1A
Base $2,828,415 Base $3,389,240
Alt. #1 $362,450 Alt. #1$136,345
Alt. #2$205,000 Alt. #2$145,000
Alt. #3$32,760 Alt. #3 $160,000
Alt. #4 $24,000 Alt. #4 $30,185
Alt. #5 $24,000 Alt. #5 $27,500
Alt. #6 ($193,000) Alt. #6 ($60,000)
Alt. #7 ($447,600) Alt. #7 ($798,714)
Alt. #8 ($15,000) Alt. #8 ($10,000)
Alt. #9 $45,000 Alt. #9 $35,500
Alt. #10 ($75,000) Alt. #10 ($44,500)
Alt. #11 Add or Deduct Possible Alt. #11 $22,500
Alt. #12 $20,000 Alt. #12 $19,750

Several alternates were included in the bid documents so that the Synergy Partners
could discuss what items to include in the project if funding became an issue. They are
described as follows:

Alternate #1 — Demolish buildings 37/75

Alternate #2 — Construct asphalt parking lot for 37/75 contingent on Alt. #1

Alternate #3 — Provide fagade repair of the clerestory in building 36.

Issued by the City Administrator



RESOLUTION NO. 2008 -

RESOLUTION APPROVING SALARY INCREASE FOR CITY ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, the Employee Relations Committee met on May 8, 2008 to conduct
the City Attorney’s annual performance review; and

WHEREAS, the Employee Relations Committee is now recommending a 5%
salary increase for the City Attorney from a present base salary of $84,284 1o $88,498
retroactive as if starting on April 15, 2008; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Newton,
lowa, that a salary increase for the City Attorney of 5%, as set forth above, is approved,
retroactive to April 15, 2008.

PASSED this day of May 2008.
APPROVED this day of May 2008.
Charles Allen, Mayor
(SEAL)
ATTEST:

Candice Van Zee, CMC, City Clerk '

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Darrin T. Hamilton, City Attorney l




